KITTITAS COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Paul D. Bennett, P.E., Director

MEMORANDUM

TO: Clay White, Community Development Service Il )
FROM: David L. Spurlock —G/A—" Il n)
LU FEB 242003
DATE: February 24, 2003 |
SUBJECT: Peoh Point Large Lot Subdivision — Revised Comments PLANNING DEPT.

Our department has reviewed the Short Plat application and has the following
comments:

“Preliminary Approval” has been granted, based on the information provided.

X “Conditional Preliminary Approval” has been granted, based on the information
provided, see below for conditions of preliminary approvail:

“Preliminary Approval” has not been granted. Our department requests
additional information is submitted/ obtained for further review. See below for
requested information.

Preliminary Approval Comments:

1. Access Standards: According to KCC 16.36.030(b) if roads are to be used and
maintained as private then no design standards shall apply.

2. Uniform Fire Code: All private roads shall meet the requirements of Section 902 — FIRE
DEPARTMENT ACCESS - of the Uniform Fire Code as adopted by the County.
According to the Uniform Fire Code, access roads shall be constructed as follows:

a. 902.2.2.1 Dimensions: Fire apparatus access roads shall have an
unobstructed width not less than 20 feet and an unobstructed
vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches.

b. 902.2.2.2 Surface: Fire apparatus access roads shall be designed
and maintained to support the imposed loads of fire apparatus

Page 1 of 2

411 North Ruby, Suite 1 TEL (509) 962-7523
Ellensburg, WA 98926 FAX (509) 962-7663
G:\Eng\Development\Large Lot\Peoh_Poinf\Peoh_point_revised.doc



Dept. of Public Works

and shall be provided with a surface so as to provide all weather
driving capabilities.

3. Future Development or Land-use applications: Applicant should be aware that in the
event of another development action (ex. Short plat, Long Plat, or Cluster)] may
require access to be brought up to current Kittitas County Code. Any access, which is
required fo meet current standard, shall be constructed to all provisions set forth in
title 12 of the Kittitas County Code.

4. Addressing: | recommend contacting the Kittitas County Rural Addressing
Coordinator at (509) 962-7523 to obtain addresses prior to obtaining a building permit.
A parcel cannot receive a building permit or utilities until such parcel is identified
with a 911 address.

5. Plat Notes: The following notes shall be shown on the Short Plat.

~ a. Entire access to all lots must be constructed to the Uniform Fire
Code as adopted by Kittitas County prior to the issuance of any
Building Permit.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.
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FINDINGS OF FACT

PEOH POINT LARGE LOT SHORT PLAT (S.P.-03-07)

Pursuant to 58.17.195 RCW, the Kittitas County Planning Department formally
establishes the following Findings of Fact:

1.

The PEOH POINT SHORT PLAT (SP-03-07), has satisfied all current subdivision
and zoning requirements. This short plat has been reviewed and approved in
conformance with the Kittitas County Subdivision (Title 16) and Zoning (Title 17)
Codes.

Pursuant to Kittitas County Code 16.36.010 (a) all large lot plats shall contain
information set forth in Sections 16.12.010 through 16.12.030, except that the
required scale shall be negotiated and soil logs are not required.

The applicant has demonstrated to the County Public Works Department that the
access provisions are in the interest of public safety and general welfare.

Pursuant to Title 17A a critical areas review was completed on February 28, 2003
that determined this site does not lie within a regulated critical area nor within an
irrigation district.

A statement indicating the County’s intent to approve this short plat, together with a
reduced photocopy depicting the lot configurations and proposed acreages was mailed
to all known adjacent property owners and parties of record on February 28, 2003.

Administratively approved short plats must be recorded with the County Auditor and
shall not be deemed approved until officially filed.

APPROVED THIS 15" DAY OF JULY, 2003

Bt

David V. Ta-)-flor, Kittitas 6unty Planning Director
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EASEMENT PROVISIONS

Utility Easetien . . B AR o SRR

An easement Is hereby reserved apd granted fo PUGET SOUND POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY and

.y

s . P.mm\_m.ﬁ.,..\.#iu um" Uozzav

< Phge 3 of 3

S e Do R Ttk

PSR . .

PACIFIC NORTHWEST BELL TELEPHTINE COMPANY and thelr fespeative successors and assigns under . :

and vpon the exterlor 5 feat of front and rear boundary lines and under and upon the interior 2,5 feat
of side boundary }ines of all lots, in whigh te install, fay, construct, renew, operate and maintaln

_ nderground or overhead conduits, cobles and wires with necessaty facillties and other equipment for

the purpose of serving the subdivision and other property with etectric and telephone service, together
with the right to enter vpon the lots at all times for the purpeses stated; also hereby granted is the
right to use the streets for the sames purposes. :

Access Easement

~ An access easement |s hereby- granted to Burlington Northern Rallway Co. over and across a 30-foot

strip of {and which Follows a center line as shown on Lot 12 of this plat. The easement is fof access
" from Alice Road to property in the 5} of Sectlon 11, Township 19 North, Range 15 East, W.M.



KITTITAS COUNTY HE. .LTH DEPARTMENT

Administration _
Community Health Services

Health Promotion Environmental Health

507 Nanum Street, RM 102 411 N Ruby, Suite 3

Ellensburg, WA 98926-2898 Ellensburg, WA 98926-2898

Tele: (509) 962-7515 Tele: (509) 962-7698

Fax: (509) 962-7581 Fax: (509) 962-7052
NN ™
RCUCIVED

June 17, 2003

Blum and Associates Land Surveyors, Inc.
P.O. Box 1104
Chehalis, WA. 98532

To Whom It May Concem,

It has come to my attention that some mylars for large lot plats are missing the
Health Department signature block. While Kittitas County Code Chapter
16.36.010 Large Lot Subdivision does not require the health department to
perform soil logs to address on site sewage issues and we addressed water
availability concerns through a letter sent to Kittitas County Community
Development Services earlier this year, the large lot plat chapter contains a
reference to chapter 16.12 sections 010 - 030 of the subdivision code. My
interpretation of 16.12.020. (i) is that a signature block for the health department

still needs to be included.

Please include a signature block for the Health Officer to sign off for all mylars
regarding Large Lot Plats.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me.

HLQ. UL pens s

/f o L]
John J. Wolpers 1l REHS RS

Environmental Health Director

Sincerely,

cc. Community Development Services-Planners



KITTITAS COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

mouﬁ‘, Paul D. Bennett, P.E., Director
MEMORANDUM .
JUN 1 8 2003
- KITTITAS COUNTY
TO: Chad Bala, Community Development Services CDS
FROM: David Spurlock~7 v~
DATE: June 18, 2003

SUBJECT: Peoh Point Large Plat

After our departments review of the final mylars it has become apparent that the applicant shall
show or make reference to the access easements to the property. The question has risen that
the proposed large lot subdivision did not have access to a public right-of-way. After some further
review and a review of the documents that were submitted with the application it was determined
that the Peoh Point Large lot Plat has access to Alice Road, which is a dedicated public right-of-
way via a private easement across lot 12 of the Little Peoh Point Tract Plat. For more information
please see attachments.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please don't hesitate to contact me.



Kittitas County

Community Development Services

411 N. Ruby, Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
Telephone: (509) 962-7506 = Facsimile: (509) 962-7697

KITTITAS COUNTY

March 18, 2003

Cle Elum’s Sapphire Skies
315 - 39" Avenue SW
Suite 8

Puyallup, WA 98373-3690

Regarding: Peoh Pt. Large Lot Subdivision
Brookside Trails East Large Lot Subdivision
Brookside Trails West Large Lot Subdivision

In regards to the three large lot subdivisions, mentioned above, submitted to Kittitas County
Community Development Service’s Department (KCCDS) have completed the comment/appeal
period, which ended March 13, 2003.

Kittitas County Community Development Service’s Department is in receipt of a comment letter
addressed to the Peoh Point large lot subdivision. I have included a copy of the letter for your
review and also a letter from Kittitas County Community Development Service’s Department
addressing the issue.

As for Brookside Trails East and West large lot subdivision’s no comments were received.

Kittitas County Community Development Service’s Department looks forward to receiving the
final mylar’s for review.

If you have any further questions please call.

Kittitas County Community Development Service’s Department

UiB q.

Chad Bala, Planner

CC:  Plum Creek Timber Co.
Bluhm & Associates Land Surveyors, Inc.




Kittitas County

%2, Community Development Services

411 N. Ruby, Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
KITTITAS COUNTY Telephone: (509) 962-7506 = Facsimile: (509) 962-7697

March 18, 2003

Dick Johnson
201 N. 107™ St.
Seattle, WA 98133

Regarding:  Peoh Pt. Large Lot Subdivision

Dear Mr. Johnson

Kittitas County Community Development Service’s Department is in receipt of your
letter and has been reviewing it further, at the same reviewing the preliminary drawing
submitted with the application. I would like to point out that your comment is well
received, but after further review, on the face of the preliminary drawing it does state that
there is a 60 foot easement for the purposes of ingress, egress, and utilities as shown on
Ref. Survey No. 2. Please review the preliminary drawing that was given to you at our
previous meeting.

Since there is already language on the face of the plat stating the easement location for
ingress, egress, and utilities, therefore negates requiring a note stating there is no utility

easement to serve the property.

If you have any further questions please call.

Kittitas County Community Development Service’s Department

2B,

Chad lea, Planner

CC:  Sapphire Skies
Plum Creek Timber Co.




Kittitas County

Community Development Services

411 N. Ruby, Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
KITTITAS COUNTY Telephone: (509) 962-7506 = Facsimile: (509) 962-7697

NOTICE
Peoh Pt. Large Lot Short Plat
(SP-03 -07)

Notice is hereby given that on February 28", 2003 conditional preliminary approval has been given
to an applicant for a large lot short plat subdivision of 269.51 acres into 4 lots, lot 4-A at 61.25 acres,
lot 4-B at 63 acres, lot 4-C at 84 acres, and lot 4-D at 61.26 acres, submitted byCle Elum Sapphire
Skies. Location: Off of Alice Road (See vicinity map), Cle Elum, WA. 98922, portion of the SW & SE
Ya of Section 11, T19N., R15E., W.M. (Tax parcel number 19-15-11030-0004).

Said proposed division may be appealed to the Board of County Commissioners upon the request of
any aggrieved party within 10 working days. The County will not take action on this proposal for 15
days. Comments/Appeals must be received no later then March 13", 2003.

VICINITY MAP
NO SCALE

Original short plats and related information may be examined during the business hours at the Kittitas County
Planning Department 411 N. Ruby Suite 2 Ellensburg, WA 98926

You may appeal this determination pursuant to KCC 15A.07.010 bysubmitting specific
factual objections and a fee of $200 to the
Kittitas County Board of Commissioners




Kittitas County

Community Development Services

411 N. Ruby, Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
\ Telephone: (509) 962-7506 = Facsimile: (509) 962-7697

KITTITAS COUNTY

February 28%, 2003

Bluhm and Associates
Attn: Knis Horton
1068 S. Market Blvd.
Chehalis, WA.

98532

RE: SP-2003-07 PEOH PT.
Dear Ms. Horton;

The Planning Department has determined that the Peoh Pt. Large lot Short Plat is a complete
application and hereby grants conditional preliminary approval subject to the following conditions:

1. Plat notes shall reflect the following:

a) Entire access to all lots must be constructed to the Uniform Fire Code as adopted by Kittitas
County prior to the issuance of any Building Permit.

b) The cumulative effect of water withdrawls for this development shall not exceed 5,000 gallons
per day.

2. Attached you will find comments from the Kittitas County Department of Public Works and KC
Environmental Health. Also attached is a copy of the survey with some minor revisions that are
needed for the final mylar’s. Please let me know if you have any questions.

3. Survey must meet the provisions of KCC 16.24. Specifically, property corners must be set.

Approval of the Peoh Pt. Short Plat may be appealed to the County Commissioners upon request of
any aggrieved party within 10 working days, and shall accordingly be eligible for final administrative
approval on March 13™, 2003. Administratively approved short plats must be recorded with the
County Auditor and shall not be deemed approved until so filed. If you have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

C et Bl

Chad Bala

Planner I

Kittitas County Community Development Services
(509) 962-7506




Kittitas County F._alth Department

Administration
Community Health Services

Health Promotion Environmental Health
507 Nanum Street, RM 102 411 N. Ruby Street Suite 3
Ellensburg, WA 98926-2898 Ellensburg, WA 98926-2898
’ Tele: (509) 962-7515 Tele: (509) 962-7698
Environmental Health Fax: (509) 962-7581 Fax: (509) 962-7052

B2 Memorandum

" To: Community Development Services- Chad Bala Planner

From: Environmental Health -John Wolpers
Date: 2/25/2003
Re: Peoh Point Large Lot Plat- Water Availability

In accordance with Kittitas County Code Chapter 16.36.010 General
Information Requirements- regarding health department information
for large lot plats, soil logs are not required for the plat approval
process.

There is also no reference to water availability as written. As the
minimum lot size of fifty acres is required, there can be many different
building sites for the owner to choose from once the approval process
is complete. For the health department to require a well be drilled for
proof of water availability as is required in the short plat approval
process, this can create an undue hardship to the lot owner due the
potential distance to the well making it cost prohibitive to develop for
use.

By way of administrative determination this departmenlt will waive any
information regarding water availability for this plat approval.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to
contact me.



March 11, 2003

Chad Bala
Kittitas County Development Services /
411 N. Ruby St. 11/
Ellensburg, WA 98926 '

[~ MR
[ L g

RE: SP-2003-07 Peoh Point
Dear Mr. Bala:

The proposed Peoh Point Large Lot Short Plat involves the subdivision of one Jot of
approximately 270 acres. This one Jot was itself created within the past few months by
subdividing a larger lot of approximately 333 acres into four lots. The immediate effect
of this proposed plat is to provide seven lots from the original 333 acres. In addition the
four new Jots can themselves potentially be divided into a total of 13 lots.

The subdivision is accessed via an easement across privately owned property. My
interest is that I am a part owner of that property. The access easement is thirty feetin
width and was originally conveyed to Burlington Northern and their successors as a
nonexclusive and nonassignable easement on December 31, 1975. While the easement
provides access through a gate to the subdivision it does not provide for utilities. With
this lack of utilities the existing four lots are probably too many but any further
subdivision, such is this proposed plat, is totally inappropriate.

My concern with this proposed plat is that it implies that utilities would be available in
the future to any proposed buyer. Since this property is currently being marketed as
subdividable the face of the plat should be revised to make any prospective buyer aware
of the fact that there is no utility easement to serve the property.

Sincerely.

ot Moo
Dick Johnson
201 N. 187" St.

Seattle, WA 98133
(206) 364-2463
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March 11, 2003

Chad Bala

Kittitas County Development Services

411 N. Ruby St. %P /
Ellensburg, WA 98926

RE: SP-2003-07 Peoh Point
Dear Mr. Bala:

The proposed Peoh Point Large Lot Short Piat invoives the subdivision of one lot of
approximately 270 acres. This one lot was itself created within the past few months by
subdividing a larger lot of approximately 333 acres into four lots. The immediate effect
of this proposed plat is to provide seven lots from the original 333 acres. In addition the
four new lots can themselves potentially be divided into a total of 13 lots.

The subdivision is accessed via an easement across privately owned property. My
interest is that I am a part owner of that property. The access easement is thirty feet in
width and was originally conveyed to Burlington Northern and their successors as a
nonexciusive and nonassignable easement on December 31, 1975. While the easement
provides access through a gate to the subdivision it does not provide for utilities. With
this lack of utilities the existing four lots are probably too many but any further
subdivision, such is this proposed pliat, is totally inappropriate.

My concern with this proposed plat is that it implies that utilities would be available in
the future to any proposed buyer. Since this property is currently being marketed as
subdividable the face of the plat should be revised to make any prospective buyer aware
of the fact that there is no utility easement to serve the property.

Sincerely,

B JuJ:, \fc“t\*‘“ s

Dick Johnsofr’”
201 N. 107" St.
Seattle, WA 98133
1206) 364-2463
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KITTITAS COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
-SHORT PLAT ELIGIBILITY SHEET-

Yes

Eligible: NO

Reviewed By: (\,L)\D BI\LA Date: 2- 26-03

Short Plat Number. Porl £

Tax Parcel Number: 14~ 15-11030 —0cOY

Total Number of Acres: Z(A.5 |

Number of Proposed Lots: q A
Proposed Acreage for Each Lot: s‘"'ﬁ
" ? Lt Y-8 (12 menen N Lo
4-2 * L3 acren L

H-C = 4 anee

-0 = Ll.2batnesn

Number of Years Since Last Division:_sduws Tha A oot (7/2-_/2002)

Type of Division: Greunpl Se PIVN !N

Zoning Classification:

() Agricultural-3 () Limited Commercial
( ) General Commercial () Light Industrial
() Commercial Forest ()P.UD.

[t) Forest and Range-20 () Residential
() Rural-3 ( ) General Industrial
() Suburban () Highway Commercial
() Suburbanll () Residential-2

() Agricultural-20(Select Below)
() Commercial Agricultural Zone
() Commercial Agricultural Zone Overlay

Applicant's Name: ('ls €[4 4;4'@5}]44}14 )5# L

Address:

Phone Number:

Nectes:

| NOTE: Short Plat Eligibility Sheet does not vest short plat applications.
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70 BE COMPLETED BY PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF

Owner/Applicant: b Bl g{:ph sy Ses,

Address/Location:

Parcel #:19-15-1/030 000l Lot Size: o0 pomes Zone: Fel

Proposed Use: £RG LT Skt HAT Square Footage: Use Allowed? Yes— No

Does SEPA Apply to the Proposed Use? Yes—_ I\}___ Regquired Setbacks: F. Zs s_le gr_loO

Variance Required? Yes—__ No\_ Conditional Use Permit Required? Yes . Ncﬁ

Within Shoreline? Yes____ No>_ Shoreline Environment: SSDP#:

1S THE PROPOSED USE WITHIN A CRITIAL AREA?

Frequently Flooded Area: Yes___ No> Panel #: 530095 0&5 Zone: &’ Zero Rise Req'd: Yes—_No_
O Fill not to exceed 10 cubic yards if checked.
Fish & Wildlife Habitat Conservation Area: Yes— No \_ Quad Map:

Type of Habitat: Water Type #: Buffer Requirement:
Wetland: Yes ___ No>_ Quad Map: Category (Circle) I Il 1l IV not delineated
Buffer Requirement: Replacement Ratio:

Geologic Hazard Areas: Seismic: Yes— No—. Landslide: Yes —_ No ~u Erosion: Yes —_ No™>.1
Mine: Yes____ No—_ Steep Slope: Yes>~_ No___

Aquifer Recharge Area: Does this use involve Hazardous Materials?: Yes__ No ___ (If no then project is exempt)
O Hazardous Materials containment required if checked

Additional approvals required?: Yes___ No__ Type:

Notes/Comments:_&ﬁM; f% Land. (i SN O in sfarﬂ~

Reviewed by: . Date:




